and judgments noted above.

2022 plantation land measurement

The unencumbered value of the plantation land is $91.6M (2021: $113.0M). The Directors have subsequently valued the land on an

encumbered basis (i.e. in recognition of the existing tree crops being grown on the land which are legally owned by third parties), taking into

account where appropriate reversionary costs and utilising a discounted cash flow analysis from the highest and best use determined by the

independent valuation expert.

The key assumptions used in determining the encumbered land valuation are:

Assumption Variable

Discount Rate 6.75% (2021: 6.75%)

Growth Rate 2.25% to 4.75%

Reversionary Costs

Clearfall period

$0-$1,550 per hectare

2023 – 2028

Midway Limited  |  Appendix 4E 2022

43

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Section 2: Our asset base

2.1 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(b) Sensitivity analysis

As at the balance date, the impact of a change of certain assumptions on the plantation land of the Group (all other things being equal) would

have resulted in the following impacts on Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):

  2022 2021

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Plantation land at fair value $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Discount rate +/- 1% (2,554) 2,693  (3,397) 3,606

Growth rate +/- 1% 2,757  (2,662) 3,651  (3,499)

Reversionary costs +/- 10% (176) 176  (173) 173

A change in assumptions for the following variables may have a significant impact on the value of the portfolio dependant on the

assumptions utilised, as there is significant judgement involved:

- Highest and best use classification of each block within the portfolio

- Clearfall period of when trees harvested

- Rate per hectare applied to each individual block based on individual characteristics of that block

Freehold land

A 1% change in assumptions to the $ rate per ha applied will increase the value by $0.2M (2021:  $0.1M), or decrease by $0.2M (2021:

$0.1M). Based on current and prior valuations of the land a 1% rate change is considered reasonable.

[…]

 Ancillary income earned from

activities such as the leasing of land

for grazing and other occupancy

rights is added to the net harvest

revenues.

 Estimated future timber

market prices per tonne

(weighed average USD /

BDMT $212.9 [2021:

$205.3])

 Estimated yields per

hectare (weighed average

gmt/ha 216 [2021: 209])

 Estimated harvest and

transportation costs

(weighted average

$52.1/gmt [2021:

$45.7/gmt])

 Risk-adjusted discount

rate 7.0% (2021: 7.5%)

The estimated fair value would

increase/(decrease) if the:

 estimated timber prices

per tonne were higher

/(lower).

 estimated yield per

hectare or estimated

timber projections were

higher/(lower).

 estimated average direct

and indirect costs were

lower/(higher).

 discount rate was

lower/(higher).

The potential future impacts of

COVID-19 and climate change

remain uncertain and could impact

the key estimates and judgments

noted above

(c) Sensitivity analysis

As at the balance date, the impact of key assumptions on the biological assets of the Group (all other things being equal) would have resulted

in the following impacts in income statement:

  2022 2021

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Biological assets $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Discount rate +/- 1% (2,017) 2,172  (1,728) 1,839

Expected future sales prices +/- 10% 12,905  (12,905) 11,070  (11,070)

Expected future harvest and transportation costs +/- 10% (7,827) 7,827  (6,560) 6,560

Expected future changes in volume +/- 10% 5,567  (5,567) 5,100  (5,100)

Midway Limited  |  Appendix 4E 2022

46

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Section 2: Our asset base
2.3 Biological assets (continued)
(d) Sale of plantation estate

In May 2022 Midway has signed contracts for the sale of 17,000 hectares of its existing plantation estate in the central and south-west

regions of Victoria to a special purpose vehicle (SPV) owned by clients of MEAG, Munich Re’s asset manager, for an estimated $154.1M

 Settlement of the last tranche is due to occur in September 2024, with the largest tranche upfront representing the unencumbered